

No. 14-13562-E

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARRY J. GRAHAM, FRED DAVIS CLARK, JR., A/K/A DAVE CLARK, CRISTAL R.
COLEMAN A/K/A CRISTAL CLARK, DAVID W. SCHWARZ, AND RICKY LYNN STOKES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 13-cv-10011

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

GABRIEL K. GILLETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

KEVIN M. CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7300

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 2462 BARS THE SEC FROM PURSUING CLAIMS THAT ACCRUED MORE THAN FIVE YEARS BEFORE IT SUED	4
A. Section 2462 Is Not Limited to Civil Money Penalties	4
B. The SEC’s Attempt to Fight a Rearguard Action Against <i>Gabelli</i> Is Unavailing	15
II. GRANTING THE GOVERNMENT UNLIMITED TIME TO PURSUE THE RELIEF IT SEEKS WOULD BE BAD POLICY	23
A. Giving the SEC Carte Blanche to Bring Decades- Old Cases Would Weaken Enforcement of the Securities Laws	23

B.	The SEC’s Vast Resources Allow It to Easily Bring Meritorious Actions Within Five Years of When a Claim Accrues	25
C.	Granting the Government Unlimited Time to Pursue Relief Harms Businesses and Investors	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>3M Co. (Minn. Mining & Mfg.) v. Browner</i> ,	
17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 17
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> ,	
446 U.S. 680, 100 S. Ct. 1945 (1980).....	16
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> ,	
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	18
<i>Alea London Ltd. v. Am. Home Servs., Inc.</i> ,	
638 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Brewster v. Comm’r</i> ,	
607 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> ,	
511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439 (1994).....	15, 20, 23
<i>*Coghlan v. NTSB</i> ,	
470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 20
<i>Collins Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> ,	
562 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> ,	
425 U.S. 185, 96 S. Ct. 1375 (1976).....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> ,	
411 U.S. 726, 93 S. Ct. 1773 (1973).....	7
<i>*Gabelli v. SEC</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> ,	
221 U.S. 418, 31 S. Ct. 492 (1911).....	5
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann</i> ,	
627 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>*Johnson v. SEC</i> ,	
87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 8, 10, 14, 15, 20, 24
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> ,	
501 U.S. 350, 111 S. Ct. 2773 (1991).....	27
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> ,	
543 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004).....	15, 18
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R.R.</i> ,	
236 U.S. 412, 35 S. Ct. 328 (1915).....	4
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> ,	
130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. TVA,</i>	
502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Riordan v. SEC,</i>	
627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>SEC v. Banca Della Svizzera Italiana,</i>	
92 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	27
<i>SEC v. Bartek,</i>	
484 F. App'x 949 (5th Cir. 2012)	11, 14, 20
<i>SEC v. Calvo,</i>	
378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)	8, 22
<i>SEC v. Contorinis,</i>	
743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>SEC v. Diversified Corporate Consulting Group,</i>	
378 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.,</i>	
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8, 9
<i>SEC v. Goble,</i>	
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*SEC v. Jones,</i>	
476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11, 14, 21, 25
<i>SEC v. Microtune, Inc.,</i>	
783 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	11, 19
<i>SEC v. Quinlan,</i>	
373 F. App'x 581 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>SEC v. Rind,</i>	
991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>SEC v. Wyly,</i>	
2014 WL 4792229 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2014)	6
<i>SEC v. Wyly,</i>	
860 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Staples v. United States,</i>	
511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793 (1994)	6
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,</i>	
451 U.S. 630, 101 S. Ct. 2061 (1981)	5
<i>Tull v. United States,</i>	
481 U.S. 412, 107 S. Ct. 1831 (1987)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S. Ct. 626 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 986 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111, 100 S. Ct. 352 (1979).....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160, 111 S. Ct. 1180 (1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 934 F.2d 270 (11th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)	10, 21
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267, 116 S. Ct. 2135 (1996).....	7
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page(s)

Zacharias v. SEC,

569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6, 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39).....12

15 U.S.C. § 78d-5.....26

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(6)(A).....12

15 U.S.C. § 78o-4(c)(4)12

15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(c)(4)(C).....12

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2).....12

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....26

15 U.S.C. § 80a-9.....12

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)27

*28 U.S.C. § 2462..... *passim*

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,

Pub L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)26

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page(s)

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.1100	10
17 C.F.R. § 201.1102(b)	10
17 C.F.R. § 230.405	13
17 C.F.R. § 230.505	13
17 C.F.R. § 230.506	13
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-3	12

Rules

FINRA Rule 8312	12
SEC Rules of Practice: Fair Fund and Disgorgement Plans.....	10

Other Authorities

Luis Aguilar, Comm’r, SEC, Speech at Securities Enforcement Forum 2012: Taking a No-Nonsense Approach to Enforcing the Federal Securities Laws (Oct. 18, 2012)	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1247 (9th ed. 2009).....	5, 10
Edward Brodsky, <i>Statutes of Limitations and Civil Enforcement</i> , N.Y. L.J., Sept. 21, 1993	7, 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Andrew Ceresney, Dir., SEC Div. of Enforcement, Remarks to the ABA Business Law Section Fall Meeting (Nov. 21, 2014)	25, 27
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> § 1.1 (2d ed. 1993)	9
Charles Doyle, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31253, <i>Statutes of Limitation in Federal Criminal Cases: An Overview</i> (2012)	14
Daniel M. Gallagher, Comm’r, SEC, Speech at the 37th Annual Conference on Securities Regulation and Business Law: Why is the SEC Wavering on Waivers? (Feb. 13, 2015)	13
*Steven R. Glaser, <i>Statutes of Limitations for Equitable and Remedial Relief in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , 4 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 129 (2014)	13, 14, 24, 25
6 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 16.2 (2015)	11
Arthur B. Laby & W. Hardy Callcott, <i>Patterns of SEC Enforcement Under the 1990 Remedies Act: Civil Monetary Penalties</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 5 (1994)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Gary P. Naftalis & Mark J. Headley, <i>SEC Ruled Subject to Statute of Limitations in Seeking to Bar Securities Professionals</i> , N.Y. L.J., July 19, 1996	12
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , 4 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online 1 (2013).....	25
SEC Enforcement Manual (2013).....	27
SEC, <i>2014 Annual Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i> (2014)	26
SEC, <i>FY 2015 Congressional Budget Justification</i> (2014)	25, 26, 27
25 Marc I. Steinberg & Ralph C. Ferrara, <i>Securities Practice: Federal and State Enforcement</i> (2014)	10
Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, Speech at Sandler O'Neill Partners, L.P. Global Exchange and Brokerage Conference: Enhancing Our Equity Market Structure (June 5, 2014).....	28
